First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 1st June 2012 at 5.00 pm.

#### No. S 260

# GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT ACT (CHAPTER 120)

## GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT (APPLICATION) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Government Procurement Act, the Minister for Finance hereby makes the following Order:

## Citation and commencement

**1.** This Order may be cited as the Government Procurement (Application) (Amendment) Order 2012 and shall come into operation on 1st June 2012.

# Amendment of paragraph 4

- **2.** Paragraph 4 of the Government Procurement (Application) Order (O 1) is amended
  - (a) by deleting the words "or II" in sub-paragraph (2)(a);
  - (b) by deleting the formula in sub-paragraph (2) and substituting the following formula:

"\$
$$102,710 \times (1 + B)$$
";

- (c) by deleting the words "A is the applicable amount; and" in sub-paragraph (2);
- (d) by inserting, immediately after sub-paragraph (2), the following sub-paragraphs:
  - "(2A) A procurement by a contracting authority set out in Part II of the Second Schedule of
    - (a) goods;
    - (b) one or more applicable services; or
    - (c) a combination of goods and one or more applicable services,

is a procurement subject to the Act in relation to the United States of America if the value of the contract in relation to the procurement is equal to or exceeds \$820,560.

- (2B) A procurement by a contracting authority set out in Part I or II of the Second Schedule of any service set out in the Fourth Schedule, is a procurement subject to the Act in relation to the United States of America if the value of the contract in relation to the procurement is equal to or exceeds \$10,257,000.";
- (e) by deleting the words "sub-paragraph (2)" in sub-paragraph (3) and substituting the words "sub-paragraphs (2) and (2A)";
- (f) by deleting the definition of "applicable amount" in subparagraph (3);
- (g) by deleting the word "or" at the end of paragraph (a) of the definition of "applicable service" in sub-paragraph (3); and
- (h) by deleting paragraph (b) of the definition of "applicable service" in sub-paragraph (3).

### **Amendment of First Schedule**

**3.** The First Schedule to the Government Procurement (Application) Order is amended by deleting the full-stop at the end of item 13, and by inserting immediately thereafter the following item:

"14. Armenia.".

[G.N. Nos. S 695/2004; S 144/2006; S 736/2010]

Made this 24th day of May 2012.

LIM SOO HOON Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance,

Singapore.

[MF A111.009.2315. Vol. 10; AG/LLRD/SL/120/2010/1 Vol. 1]